D oo brother.
é PARTS BOOK ®

DH4-B981-00, -01
EFREAENRMYDZIY |
ELECTRONIC EYELET BUTTON HOLER

=Ty CRBICELT
1. TOFEF, 2000F 1 BOTF—F(CEDVWTHERENBDTY .
2. BREFEFLICEEIEETNIGBENHDET,
3. DA -00, -01 {HFEBROD A EBE L THDET,

Bos1 FEDIN— VYT v 2 LGB TTEIEEL.

Notes for using this parts book
1. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2000.
2. Parts are subject to changss in design without prior notice.
3. This parts book only lists parts for "-00 and -01" specification.

Refer to this association with the B981 standard parts book.



. -00,-01{:#&AER 5 / For the parts of "-00 & -01" specification

< -00/ / For "-00" > <014 / For "-01" >

—

| |

ﬁfzm ﬁ—m-z

118-981-001




A . -00, -011H#E SR / For the parts of “-00 & -01" specification

REF.NO. CODE QTY = NMAME OF PARTS RV

- B ” Needle
<-00H > <For “-00" >

34 $35133016 113 22 )DOX558 ... <#16> [NEEDLE DOXS558(#16) ................ <#16>
<18 > <For"-01">

34 535133014 1zv>npoxsss ... <#14> |NEEDLEDOX558(#14) ................ <#14>
TR ” Presser foot mechanism ”

75 535321001 1T L—-trHLFLH2A GUIDE PLATE, A
"hwr—BE" " Cutter mechanism”
<-00FH > <For "-00" >

2441 535479001 11> w—50 HAMMER, 50

3441 $35436101 1}4 228%4.3-50 KNIFE, 2.8X4.3-50
<-01H > <For"-01">

24-2 S$35093001 1|17 —38 HAMMER, 38

34-2 $35437101 1|2 22.8X4.3-38 KNIFE, 2.8X4.3-38
"ERLER " ” Power supply equipment mechanism ”

43 543336000 1198133 7/v—= X 200-01 HARNESS, 981 00-01

118-981-001




B . #iTE§{%K / Presser foot mechanism

< -004 / For "-00" >

'

i B1-20
=

81-19

80-6 80-4

81-11 81-10 81-8  81-11

s
|

/

81-12

80-11 80-8 80-10 80-11

118-981-201




B . $# I B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS R
<-00RA > < For “-00" >
80 535474401 1|#4x 7L~ kFRY/27 32 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, R
80-1 535318001 1|RAAHYTFL— kR7E WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, R
80-2 537684101 117U o1 #R-50 NEEDLE PLATE, R-50
80-4 537680001 TR/ FH IR0 WORK CLAMP, R-50
<-01A> <For "-01" >
80 $35478401 14T 7L — FRSVY 2V WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, RS
80-1 535319001 1|2/ FHITFlo— bRST X WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, RS
80-2 $35309101 1|/ 14R NEEDLE PLATE, R
80-4 535452001 112/ FHIRL WORK CLAMP, RL
80-18 $35330001 T|F V4T 4 %2R WORK CLAMP PLATE, R
80-1-1 535316001 1|AvavHHTra SUPPORT PLATE, ;S-BLOCK
80-1-2 060020416 21751~ FM2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4
80-3 506696004 2iH 5332 53X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
80-5 $35236000 1|=5HHixzz BENDING WASHER, 3.2
80-6 $35235001 1|75y HTE SUPPORT PIN, ; CLAMP
80-7 021300302 1324w +3 NUT, 3 M3
80-8 535238001 1S Foamir SHAFT HOLDER, ;CLAMP
80-9 062401016 2|+F~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
80-10 $35237001 150 7e5000 FULCRUM SHAFT, ;CLAMP
80-11 048050142 2| ATV S AN RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5
80-12 $35234201 17327 LR=R CLAMP LEVER, R
80-13 018501236 1|7+ Fn bsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5EX12
80-14 535167001 1|7 3277 - 4R CLAMP ARM, R
80-15 014400532 2|7+ 4K 34ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
80-16 $35347000 112/ #H1FR CLOTH GUIPE, R
80-17 535326001 1] A% M35 SCREW, M3.5
118-981-201




B . T B4{% / Presser

foot mechanism

< ~00A8 / For "-00" >

D

i 81-20
o

81-19

81-10

81-8

80-8

81-11

81-1s

81-12

80-10 80-11

118-981-201




B . I R8{%/Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY EaXT NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00H8 > <For "-00" >
81 $35475401 1|#9TFL— LU 7 8 WORK CLAMP PLATE SET, L
8i-1 $35310001 /44T FL—~bLY 3 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, L
81-2 537683101 1]/ 1 2L-50 NEEDLE PLATE, L-50
81-4 $37679001 1|2/ FHTL50 WORK CLAMP, L-50
81-19 $38335000 HIEE RS THREAD HOLDING PLATE
81-20 535326001 1|23 /M35 SCREW, M3.5
<-01A> <For"-01" >
81 535476401 1MAHTFL—pLSU 73 WORK CLAMP PLATE 5ET, LS
81-1 $35317001 UEPER =S aVEN N1 ¥ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, LS
81-2 535308101 HIRAVES 1 NEEDLE PLATE, L
81-4 $35453001 HEPES =418 WORK CLAMP, LL
81-18 535329001 HEXER =R WORK CLAMP PLATE, L
81-1-1 535316001 1HvavyHT 14 SUPPORT PLATE, ;S-BLOCK
81-1-2 060020416 218 > FM2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4
81-3 $06696004 ZItZ %5346 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
81-5 535236000 1{mFH¥H %32 BENDING WASHER, 3.2
81-6 $35235001 157949 SUPPORT PIN, ;CLAMP
81-7 021300302 M3 arv b3 NUT, 3M3
81-8 535238001 Hes7oamy SHAFT HOLDER, ;CLAMP
81-9 062401016 2|#~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
21-10 535237001 (N SV P FULCRUM SHAFT, ;CLAMP
81-11 048050142 2| AT HCS RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5
81-12 535233201 12srFLssi—t CLAMP LEVER, L
81-13 018501236 1|7+ £ F5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
81-14 $35168001 1MN7Se7F7—4L CLAMP ARM, L
81-15 014400532 2|7+ F 2aX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
81-16 535348000 1=z kL CLOTHGUIDE, L
81-17 $35326001 1o 2R 9Mm35 SCREW, M3.5
118-981-201



C . ZEE~/ B3{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

< -1/ /For "-01" >

83 82 80

77 76 79 75

92

" F7ariR/ OPTION PARTS "

89-5*%

D . 5% 3 B4f% / Threading mechanism

118-981-309

<-01/@ /For "-01" >

118-981-401




C. ZEEIR/L - /¥BA{R / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |[qTY Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVA
29 $35054001 1ot r7er1c GIMP GUIDE, C
31 $35025001 1t r&vLnR=—Fgq THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET
36 $35029001 RS TAY MOVABLE KNIFE, A ;UPPER
37 105288001 t|oxxv238 SCREWV, SM2.38
38 $35026001 HCEERLRY - K BRACKET, ; U-MOVABLE KNIFE
39 060300416 1512 K3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
89-4 S47033001 1[2a-r7L—t16 THROAT PLATE, 1.6
: TR “ OPTION PARTS "
89-5 547034001 1|1Z20- FFL—p11 THROAT PLATE, 1.1
<-018> <For "-01">
75 $35048101 HER ST IV TENSION RELEASE LEVER
76 $35049001 a1 hanxLrs—ss TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
77 025680132 2|les¥HE 3437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
78 048030342 2|k 27E3 RETAINING RING, E3
79 535050001 tl—ss—a ran i LOOPER TENSION RELEASE
80 $35051001 1t razxsanevss TENSION RELEASE PLATE
81 $35365101 11 b2 st L=V X TENSION RELEASE LEVER CLAW
82 025350236 3|leSY¥HrFIYIS WASHER, PLAINM 3.5
83 062350516 3|+ ~335%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
84 $35366001 14 b2y xo4T TENSION RELEASE CLAW SUPPORT
85 062400812 2|+ ~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
86 $35052001 11 b xy s TENSION RELEASE CLAW
87 $35055001 a4 banazy sz SPRING, TWIST
88 $35056001 HEPE S SHOULDER SCREW, M4
92 $35057001 Hr ranxLss—izx SPRING, TWIST
118-981-309
D . %8 > B{® / Threading mechanism
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY kX o NAME OF PARTS RV
57 $35430001 PRSP THREAD GUIDE, B ;GIMP
58 062400812 1|#+~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
<-018 > <For"-01" >
46 $34944101 PR LV GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
46-1 $34936001 1ovq b rUHHI T2 SUPPORT PLATE
46-2 534937001 1osq b kL= GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
46-3 $34938101 1ora b bUHES 12 GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP DRIVING
46-4 $34940001 I PPEE NNV GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
46-5 $34941001 HELE P SHOULDER SCREW, M4
46-6 535018001 HNanursh5~ COLLAR, ;CAM LINK
46-7 $34943001 1|42 2 UMa SHOULDER SCREW, M4
46-8 021400106 1|+ 1324 NUT, 1 M4
46-9 $35428001 1M romraErRLRR SPRING
47 062400812 2|+ ~oaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
48 534939001 1Mot bburPerqa GUIDE, ;G-THREAD TAKE-UP
49 062400812 2|7 ~oaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
118--401



E. %tV B{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

<-01®m /For "-01" >

1-34

118-981-403



E. %Y E{&R / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NQ. CODE QTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS rR\VY

<-01FH > <For "-01" >

1-1 $34914001 HERE PRk e ] PLATE, ;CYLINDER SUPPORT

1-2 018400832 ZiF AR ~4x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

1-3 534913001 t BV R T THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW

1-4 534910101 NI bV YL~ 4 3 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY

1-5 534881001 142 ma SHOULDER SCREW, M4

1-6 $34906000 A bFUDSTFARN BUSH, ;TR TRIMMER ARM

1-7 062260612 2|F~12.6%6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6

1-8 534905101 s bFU L= F THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM

1-9 018401032 1|7 FH N Faxi1o BOLT, SOCKET M4x10

1-10 537858000 1|=— FAE - 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

1-11 534903001 IRTAE ¥ Kia SPRING HOOK

i-12 534883001 I B A SPRING, EXTENSION

i-13 534902001 AT S SPRING HOOK

1-14 021350106 T2+ 35 NUT, 1 M3.5

1-15 062260406 1|+ ~a26x4 SCREW, PAN M2.6X4

1-16 534901001 1M1 bEUSF THREAD TRIMMER ARM

1-17 $34900001 1WA Y hIA =T+ — OPENER, ;T-NIPPER

1-18 153219001 1M1 Fonss— COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE

1-19 $34899001 A4 Frang 3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

1-19-1 $34898001 1MAFN 414 PIN, SPRING 1.4

1-20 141542001 3|HF 2318 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4

1-21 534897001 IR AL THREAD HANDLER

1-22 S01694001 14353 2.38%4 SCREW, FLAT 5\M2.38X4

1-23 534896001 1jaF1naEs BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE

1-24 061300416 25 am3xa SCREW, FLAT M3X4

1-25 $34895001 1aFs1n FIXED KNIFE

1-26 018260832 2|7+ HE b 26%8 BOLT, SOCKET M26X8

1-27 5348324001 Mt rPrF112 THREAD GUIDE PLATE

1-28 534893001 MNaFanrUdasds SETTING BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE

1-29 062300512 2{F T35 SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-30 $34889101 1|1 bYhEos THREAD NIPPER ASSY

1-30-1 534890001 1|\t +YHEU THREAD NIPPER, U

1-30-2 534891101 1lrbvazp THREAD NIPPER, D

1-30-3 $34888101 A bYyHEM THREAD NIPPER, MM

1-30-4 534892001 |1 bYhEd—TF—-t> OPENER PIN

1-30-5 062020416 2|+F~azxa SCREW, PAN M2X4

1-30-6 021020106 2|+ k12 NUT, 1 M2

1-31 542515001 2|3 AR T28X35 SCREW, M2.6X3.5

1-32 534887001 1aF1na+HINz SPRING, PLATE ; F-KNIFE

1-33 S34886001 HasFantyI/iizxu SPRING, PLATE (U) ;F-KNIFE

1-34 534885001 1|#4T 7L — kU PRESSER PLATE, U

1-35 004401003 2|+t 5% F4x10 SCREW, FLAT MAX10

1-36 152904001 1% %2437 SCREW, SM4.37

1-37 104336003 1] #A %238 SCREW, SM2.38

1-38 $34884000 1A —F+—rix OPENER SPRING

1-39 060630312 2|3 F238-56X3 SCREW, BIND $AM12.38-56X3

1-40 021400202 1224 ha NUT, 2 M4

1-41 062300416 2|F~amM3Xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

118-981-403

10



F . 22X Baf%& / Air pressure mechanism

4‘2[3

118-981-514

11



F. ZERR / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAAg NAME OF PARTS RV

<-00H > <For 00" >

42-3 44220001 M Foazwrar s VALVE UNIT ASSY, 4

42-3-1 544221000 1w/ ERnFazz SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4

42-3-1-1 544231000 1MN==FLFa MANIFOLD, 4

42-3-1-2 S43683001 1|Fevrn7d SOLENOID VALVE

42-3-1-3 544223000 HFTNT SOLENOID VALVE

42-3-1-4 544224000 1|4 LT )b 10R-0TML ELBOW, 10R-01ML

42-3-1-5 S23880000 2T P—-v75— AIR MUFFLER

42-3-1-6 $44225000 3|75 5rim PLUG,R 1/8

42-3-1-7 544226000 1175 5RrP-4 PLUG, R P-4

42-3-2 062403512 2+~ D04X35 SCREW, PAN MidX35

42-3-3 028040246 211832 FHx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

42-3-4 544215000 1|[Fromea3 AIR VALVE ASSY

42-3-4-1 544216000 1|72 ¥~ RC52408 SOLENOID VALVE, RCS2408

42-3-4-2 544228000 3V 7310910 JOINT, 3109-10

42-3-4-3 44229000 1lz7v75sL-2 AIR MAFLER, SL-2

42-3-4-4 544217000 1zay psSnFET02 VALVE, ET02

42-3-4-5 544218000 1|7 % 7 1/4X1/4-M5 JOINT, 1/4X1/4-M5

42-3-4-6 544230000 1w %5 3199-4 JOINT, 3199-4

42-3-5 062403512 2|+~ 34X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

42-3-6 028040246 2055 H R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

42-3-7 026040136 Z|lES¥Hratias WASHER, PLAINS 4

42-3-8 026040136 Z2|leSs¥HxaHFa WASHER, PLAINS 4

42-3-9 544219001 IRPAT T VR o VALVE SETTING PLATE

118-981-514

12



Sp1. (LRSS —E R / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

R / Work clamp I
(L) S35455-101 $39929-001 $35197-001 $39931-001
(R) S35454-101 S39930-001 $35198-001 S39932-001
<10~18mmMA > <18 ~22mmH > < 22 ~26mmHA > < 26 ~30mmH >
200
H
$35453-001 $35200-101 S37679-001 837677-101
835452-001 S$35199-101 $37680-001 837678-101
< 26 ~38mmHA > < 38mmkf > <50mmA > < 50mmKE >

#HiE / Needle plate |

13

{L) S35308-101(L) 535307-101(SL) 537683-101(L-50) S37681-101(SL-50)
(R} $35309-101(R) $35306-101{SR) $37684-101(R-50) $37682-101(SR-50)
< 38mmA > <38mmHA > <50mmA > < 50mmA >
00
. | ©
-01 !
R N
- @
118-981-Sp1



Sp2. {THRIEMm—%Z / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

[ %= 7 Knife |

535438-101 535436-101 $35481-101 535483-101 535409-101 (8)
< 50mmA > <50mmA > < 50mmA > <50mmfA > <50mmHE >
28 3.0
AL \
NT—] Hammeﬂ

N =34 X {mm) 10 12 14 16
BRmI—F 537211-001 537210-001 537209-001 S$37208-001

— NI A Z (mm} 18 20 22 24
-[!0 B&a-—-RK S37184-001 535092-001 537195-001 837196-001

'%1 AT —t4 X (mm) 26 28 30 32
- Eﬂ!ﬂ J—FK S37187-001 537198-001 $37199-001 537200-001

NZ—H4 X (mm) 34 36 38 50
MRI-F 537201-001 $37202-001 $35093-001 535479-001

118-981-Sp2

14




=

N=Y2Jwo
PARTS BOOK

TJS-TEHn2t
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
TA487-8562 REMREEAFE—TB1&H15S TEL(0S52)824-2392

Printed in Japan

118-981
596981-011
2000.0L. B (D)





